NOTICE OF REALLOCATION CITY OF HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA

CARES ACT [ESG-CV] FUNDING

As a Federal Entitlement, the City of Huntington, West Virginia ("City") receives funding from U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) through the Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) Programs. On March 27, 2020 the U.S. Congress passed the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act), Public Law 116-136. According to the allocation of funds under that Act, the City of Huntington is a recipient of ESG-CV funds. In the third allocation of the Emergency Solutions Grant – Coronavirus (ESG-CV) funds, the City of Huntington received \$538,314, which were allocated to: Branches Domestic Violence Shelter for a new project/activity budget of \$568,653.80. The following reallocation of funds is being made:

ESG-CV-20-01 ESG-CV Program: decrease the Branches Domestic Violence Shelter project/activity budget by \$125,000 to reallocate to the Cabell-Huntington Coalition for the Homeless to continue support of an existing shelter activity.

Written or oral comments regarding this Notice of Reallocation may be addressed to Ms. Melinda Midkiff, Financial Analyst/Emergency Shelter Grants, Department of Development and Planning for the City of Huntington, WV, at Huntington City Hall, 800 Fifth Avenue, Huntington, WV 25701, or via phone at (304) 696-5540, Ext. 2106; TDD 711; or via email at MidkiffM@Huntingtonwv.gov.